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(b) whether Governmept have ex. ercised and check to see that the LPG connections are issued tp the rightful consumers; if go, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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to. Questions: 64

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM

DUTT): (a) Information for the Period 1-1-84 tg 30.10-86 is ag fallows: : .

Name of distributor

No. of connections released

against affidavit
Mys. Shivanika Enterprise 134
- Mjs- Supreme Eaterprise 279

¢p) LPG- distributors are” under ins. truetions ‘to suitably verify the idem-
tity. of an intending .consumer before releasing a connection.

Linldh«g wells font Co:mmercmai Uﬁlisaﬁon oﬁ' KMM»Godavari Gas

1790. SHRI GOPALA RAO RAO:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS bé p]eased to statey.w - - - :

(a) 'whether any ‘preposal hes been pending . with ‘Gavt. .for linking .the wells in the Krishna-Gedavari basin for commerc:al utilisation of natural gas; and

(by it so,'what are the details thereof? '

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM

AND NATURAL GAS (STiRI BRAHM

DUTT): (a) ang (b) Action has .al-
_ready been. initiated by ONGC for linking the four gas producing wells in Narsapur and Razol areas for supply of gas iy consumers.

Dmcomy of Hydrocarhous in Nowth
: Easteoastotnay-otm

©1791. SHRI SUBAS MOHANTY:
Will. the Minister of PEFTROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

"been made.

" (a) whether it is a. fact. that Fydro.-
carbons’ - have been discoverey in North-Bast coast of Bay' of Bengal in two eimloratbry Wells renenﬂy, and

(b) 1f SO, what arg the details in this regard?,

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTEY. OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS-(S#RI BRAHM
DUTT). (a) and (b) Indications of pregense: of hydwpocarboms were en-

. countereq im:the first-twa- wallsy However, no commercial discavery has Exploratory -efforts are

continuing.
. Special Zone for, DrmmgAcﬁvlties

1792. SHRI GOPALA RAO RAO:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whethex: there is any PrOpOS&l to declare Kaijkalur - (Andhra Pradesh) range dg special zone for intensifying dnlling and other actnh-
vities;

(by whetherr ONGC -has - decided to conduct -survey at Maudinepalle, Bantumilli, Kalindj in- Krishna district of Andhra Pradesh: and -

(c) if %0, what are the defails -of the special zone proposal?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM
DUTT). (a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.
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Over stay of former Crajrman of
. GAIL in the Guest House

1794. SHRI P. N. SUKUL. Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the former Chairman of the Gas Authority of India Limited stayed for more than g year in a Guest House of the GAIL in South Delhi at a concessional rate of Rs. 10 per day, with three or more air conditioned rooms under his“occupation; and
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(b) it so, what were the reasons for allowing him to stay in the guest house at concessional rates for 80 long? i

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI BRAHM
DUTT). (a) and (b) In the absence of a suitable residential accommodation, Shri H. S. Cheema, the former Chairman and Managing Director of Gags Authority of India Limiteg stayed in the transit Accommodation, hired by GAIL at D-27, South Extension, New Delhi, on a payment of Rs. 10/. per day. Shrj Cheema was permitted to stay in the Transit Accommodation upto 30-9-85. As Shri Cheema’s stay in the Transit Accommodation got extended beyond 30.9-1085, it wag decided to recover rent at the rate of 10 per cent of his pay w.et 1-10-1985 tin  23.3-19886,
when he shifted ot the house provid. ed by GAIL. During the above period he was not allowed any house rent allowance.

Refund of advance momey by M/s.
Lohia Machines Ltd.

1705. SHRI RAFIQUE ALAM: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that M/s. Lohia Machines Ltd. Kan-~
pur has failed to repay the advance mon2y to several parties who have booked the Vespa XE scooters and have applied for refund ot the registration deposit;

(b) whether severa] affected parties have urgeq the Cepiral Government to intervene in the matter;

(¢) iff so, whether Government propose to direct the M/s. Lohia Machineg Ltd. Kanpur to refund the advance money to the desirous parties; and

